

No. 22-714

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY C. CALCUTT III,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

March 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY WHEN A COURT MUST REMAND AFTER AN AGENCY EXERCISES DISCRETION WHILE APPLYING THE WRONG LAW	6
A. The Sixth Circuit Created A Circuit Split On Whether Remand Is Neces- sary When An Agency Makes Legal Errors	6
B. The Sixth Circuit Departed From This Court’s Well-Settled Jurispru- dence.....	8
C. The Framework For Deciding When To Remand For Agency Considera- tion Is Vitally Important And Deserves This Court’s Review.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY WHEN PARTIES MAY CHALLENGE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AGENCY STRUCTURES	14
A. <i>Collins</i> Does Not Support The Sixth Circuit's Decision	14
B. This Court's Other Decisions Also Confirm The Sixth Circuit's Errors.....	15
III. THE FDIC'S STRUCTURE VIOLATES ARTICLE II	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	10
<i>Byron v. Shinseki,</i> 670 F.3d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones,</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	2, 14
<i>De Veau v. Braisted,</i> 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Greenlaw v. United States,</i> 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	2
<i>Hudson v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	19
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1, 3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Miskey v. Kijakazi</i> , 33 F.4th 565 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	7, 10
<i>Ojo v. Garland</i> , 25 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Ortega v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 2019 WL 7598602 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2019).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer</i> <i>Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)	
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022).....	12	
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6, 7	
<i>Utah Env't Cong. v. Troyer</i> , 479 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8	
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	15	
 Constitutional Provisions		
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	11	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	20	
 Statutes		
5 U.S.C.		
§ 704	9	
§ 706	9	
§ 706(2)(e).....	9	
§ 1201	17	
§ 1202	17	
§ 1202(d).....	16, 18	
§ 7521(a).....	16, 17	
12 U.S.C. § 1818(e).....	9	
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183		17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 78.....	9
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199	7
Lawrence S. Ebner, <i>Unconstitutionally Appointed Administrative Law Judges Continue To Haunt SEC</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Feb. 24, 2017).....	1
Steven Cernak, <i>FTC's Challenge To Altria-JUUL Transaction: Antitrust And Constitutional Issues Hiding In Plain Sight</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Sept. 7, 2022)	1
